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TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 131 

Decisions of the Minister of Customs Under the Customs Tarijf(Subject to Amendment or Cancellation by Notification in the Gazette) 

APPROVALS 

Tariff 
Item No. 

39.01.34 

39.01.37 

39.07.98 
39.07.98 

39.07.98 
39.07.98 

39.07.98 

39.07.98 
39.07.98 

39.07.98 

39.07.98 

39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 

39.07.98 

39.07.98 

39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 

39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 
39.07.98 

Goods 

Sealing strip with "pile" yarn insert, suited for use in 
sealing doors or windows 

Tubing, nylon, high pressure, internally reinforced, for use 
as hydraulic and lubricant lines 

Arches, clips, rings, for making stationery files .. 
Badges and medals imported by the organisations 

enumerated in lists (i), (ii), and (iii) in the decisions 
relating to badges and medals classified in item 71.12.09, 
for distribution to members only of such organisations 
and not for sale to the public 

Balls, teflon, suited for use as valve components 
Beads (other than those of imitation pearl) pierced or 

unpierced but not mounted, set or strung: 
(a) when declared by a manufacturer for use by him 

only in making imitation jewellery; or 
(b) when declared by an importer that they will be sold 

by him to manufacturers for use solely in making 
imitation jewellery 

Bobbins, reels, cones, caps, tubes, and similar supports, 
suited for use in holding yarn during storage or 
or processing 

(NOTE-Supports suited for use in woollen hosiery 
mills may be admitted under Part II Reference 10.1) 

"Bonnie" clasp fasteners . . . . . . . . 
Bows, plain or fancy, not containing precious metal, when 

declared: 
(a) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making 

footwear; or 
(b) by an importer that they will be sold by him only 

to footwear manufacturers for making footwear 
Buckles, when declared: 

(a) by a manufacturer that they will be used by him 
only in making belts; 

(b) by an importer that they will be sold to a manu
facturer for use in making belts 

Caps and ferrules, when declared by a manufacturer for 
making golf clubs 

Caps for collapsible tubes . . . . . . . . 
Cases specially designed to hold contact lenses . . . . 
Colostomy and similar outfits . . . . . . 
Corners, for suitcases and similar articles . . . . 
Dental kit sets for the manufacture of mouthguards .. 
Ferrules, when declared by a manufacturer that they will 

be used by him only in making badminton or similar 
racquets 

Foils, being resin impregnated paper shapes printed with 
flowers or other motifs, for incorporation in plastic 
articles for decorative purposes 

Frames, for mounting transparencies used in slide 
projectors, and conforming to the Picture and Television 
Engineers Specification RP9-1966 

Handles for chisels, handsaws, and screwdrivers .. 
Handles, knife, unbored of xylonite . . . . . . 
Handles suited for suitcases . . . . . . . . 
Handles for teapots, hot-water jugs, pans, and similar 

articles 
Holders for packaging sausage casings 
Insulgrip industrial fasteners of moulded nylon 
Lasts for use in making footwear .. 
Lifebuoys, Perrybuoy type . . . . 
Needles, netting . . . . . . 

Rates of Duty 
Part ------~---1 

B.P. I MFN. J Gen. -i{~f. 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
·Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

15% 
20% 

20% 
Free 

20% 

20% 
15% 

20% 

10% 

25% 

25% 
Free 

17½% 
10% 

25% 
25% 

17½% 
Free 

17½% 

20% 

Free 
25% 
Free 
10% 
25% 
20% 

25% 

Free 

17½% 
25% 
10% 

17½% 

17½% 
25% 
25% 
Free 
25% 

10.8 

10.8 
16.0 

10.8 
10.8 

10.1 
10.2 

10.8 
10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 
10.2 
23.6 
10.8 
10.2 
10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 
10.8 
10.8 
10.8 

10.8 
10.2 
10.1 
13.0 
10.2 

List 
No. 

131 

131 

131 
131 

131 

131 

131 

131 
131 

131 

131 

131 

131 

131 

131 

131 
131 
131 
131 
131 
131 

131 

131 

131 
131 
131 
131 

131 
131 
131 
131 
131 

Effective 

From 

1/1/68 

1/7/67 

1/7/67 
1/7/67 

1/2/69 

1/6/69 

1/6/69 

1/7/67 
1/7/67 

1/12/68 

1/7/67 

1/7/67 

1/10/69 

1/10/69 

1/7/67 

1/7/67 
1/7/67 
1/7/67 
1/7/67 
1/1/70 
1/7/67 

1/7/67 

1/7/67 

1/7/67 
1/7/67 
1/7/67 
1/6/68 

1/1/68 
1/7/67 
1/7/67 
1/7/69 

1/10/67 

To* 

31/12/70 

31/12/72 

31/12/70 

31/1/73 

30/6/73 

30/6/73 

31/12/70 
31/12/70 

30/6/71 

30/6/74 

30/6/74 

30/9/71 

30/9/71 

31/12/70 

30/6/74 
31/3/74 

30/9/73 
31/12/72 
31/12/70 

31/12/70 

30/9/73 

31/12/70 
31/12/70 
30/6/74 

31/12/70 

31/3/73 
30/9/73 

31/12/73 
31/12/70 
30/9/72 


