THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 131

Decisions of the Minister of Customs Under the Customs Tariff (Subject to Amendment or Cancellation by Notification in the Gazette)

Approvals

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective	
		B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.	No.	From	To*
39.01.34	Sealing strip with "pile" yarn insert, suited for use in sealing doors or windows	Free		10%	10.8	131	1/1/68	31/12/70
39.01.37	Tubing, nylon, high pressure, internally reinforced, for use as hydraulic and lubricant lines	Free	••	25%		131	1/7/67	31/12/72
39.07.98 39.07.98	Arches, clips, rings, for making stationery files Badges and medals imported by the organisations enumerated in lists (i), (ii), and (iii) in the decisions relating to badges and medals classified in item 71.12.09, for distribution to members only of such organisations	Free Free		25% Free	10.8 16.0	131 131	1/7/67 1/7/67	31/12/70
39.07.98 39.07.98	and not for sale to the public Balls, teflon, suited for use as valve components Beads (other than those of imitation pearl) pierced or	Free Free	• • •	17½% 10%	10.8 10.8	131	1/2/69	31/1/73
	unpierced but not mounted, set or strung: (a) when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making imitation jewellery; or					131	1/6/69	30/6/73
	(b) when declared by an importer that they will be sold by him to manufacturers for use solely in making imitation jewellery					131	1/6/69	30/6/73
39.07.98	Bobbins, reels, cones, caps, tubes, and similar supports, suited for use in holding yarn during storage or or processing (NOTE—Supports suited for use in woollen hosiery	Free Free	15% 20%	25% 25%	10.1	131 131	1/7/67 1/7/67	31/12/70 31/12/70
39.07.98 39.07.98	mills may be admitted under Part II Reference 10.1) "Bonnie" clasp fasteners Bows, plain or fancy, not containing precious metal, when	Free Free		17½% Free	10.8 10.8	131	1/12/68	30/6/71
	declared: (a) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making footwear; or					131	1/7/67	30/6/74
	(b) by an importer that they will be sold by him only to footwear manufacturers for making footwear					131	1/7/67	30/6/74
39.07.98	Buckles, when declared: (a) by a manufacturer that they will be used by him only in making belts;	Free	••	17½%	10.8	131	1/10/69	30/9/71
	(b) by an importer that they will be sold to a manufacturer for use in making belts					131	1/10/69	30/9/71
39.07.98	Caps and ferrules, when declared by a manufacturer for making golf clubs	Free	••	20%	10.8	131	1/7/67	31/12/70
39.07.98		Free		Free	10.8	131	1/7/67	30/6/74
39.07.98	Cases specially designed to hold contact lenses	Free	20%	25%	10.2	131	1/7/67	31/3/74
39.07.98	Colostomy and similar outfits	Free	Free	Free	23.6	131	1/7/67	••
39.07.98	Corners, for suitcases and similar articles	Free		10%	10.8	131	1/7/67	30/9/73
39.07.98 39.07.98	Dental kit sets for the manufacture of mouthguards Ferrules, when declared by a manufacturer that they will be used by him only in making badminton or similar	Free Free	20%	25% 20%	10.2	131 131	1/1/70 1/7/67	31/12/72 31/12/70
39.07.98	racquets Foils, being resin impregnated paper shapes printed with flowers or other motifs, for incorporation in plastic articles for decorative purposes	Free	••	25%	10.8	131	1/7/67	31/12/70
39.07.98	Frames, for mounting transparencies used in slide projectors, and conforming to the Picture and Television Engineers Specification RP9-1966	Free	••	Free	10.8	131	1/7/67	30/9/73
39.07.98	Handles for chisels, handsaws, and screwdrivers	Free		17½%	10.8	131	1/7/67	31/12/70
39.07.98	Handles, knife, unbored of xylonite	Free		25%	10.8	131	1/7/67	31/12/70
39.07.98	Handles suited for suitcases	Free		10%	10.8	131	1/7/67	30/6/74
39.07.98	Handles for teapots, hot-water jugs, pans, and similar articles	Free	••	17½%	10.8	131	1/6/68	31/12/70
39.07.98	Holders for packaging sausage casings	Free		$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	10.8	131	1/1/68	31/3/73
39.07.98	Insulgrip industrial fasteners of moulded nylon	Free	20%	25%	10.2	131	1/7/67	30/9/73
39.07.98	Lasts for use in making footwear	Free	15%	25%	10.1	131	1/7/67	31/12/73
39.07.98	Lifebuoys, Perrybuoy type	Free	••	Free	13.0	131	1/7/69	31/12/70
39.07.98	Needles, netting	Free	20%	25%	10.2	131	1/10/67	30/9/72